Total  52,315.52  1,319.98  11.01  117.88  50,866.64

(H in Lakhs)
March 31, 2020  Total  INR Equivalent

to USD
 INR Equivalent

to Euro
 INR Equivalent

to CNY
 INR

Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  7,645.20  -   -  -   7,645.20
Total  7,645.20  -   -   -   7,645.20
Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  41,828.53  -   11,918.88  -   29,909.65
Trade Payables  4,679.24  847.02  -   -   3,832.22
Other Current Financial Liabilities  19,468.19  525.65  2,983.73  610.10  15,348.71
Less : Foreign Currency Hedged  14,898.60  -   14,898.60  -   -
Total  51,077.36  1,372.67  4.01  610.10  49,090.58

		  Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against Foreign Currency at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected Equity and Profit or
Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(H in Lakhs)
March 31, 2021 Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
5% movement
USD  (58.27)  58.27  (37.91)  37.91
EUR  17.98  (17.98)  11.70  (11.70)
CNY  (5.89)  5.89  (3.83)  3.83

(H in Lakhs)
March 31, 2020  Profit or (Loss)  Equity, Net of Tax

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening
5% movement
USD  (68.63)  68.63  (44.65)  44.65
EUR  (0.20)  0.20  (0.13)  0.13
CNY  (30.50)  30.50  (19.85)  19.85

Annual Report 2020-21 | 143

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement for the Year Ended March 31, 2021

41	 Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Contd.)

		  Interest Rate Risk
Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s Long-Term Debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its Interest
Rate Risk by having balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate Loans and Borrowings.

		  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
The Company’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings obligations. Borrowings is exposed to fair value interest rate
risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing Financial Instruments as reported to the management
of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)
Variable-Rate Instruments March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Non Current - Borrowings  34,046.74  41,828.53
Current - Borrowings  7,503.49  1,971.99
Current portion of Long Term Borrowings  12,280.91  8,820.07
Total  53,831.14  52,620.59

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Interest Rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular Foreign Currency Exchange Rates, remain constant.

(H in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp   increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2021
Non Current - Borrowings  (340.47)  340.47  (221.49)  221.49
Current - Borrowings  (75.03)  75.03  (48.81)  48.81
Current portion of Long Term
Borrowings

 (122.81)  122.81  (79.89)  79.89

Total  (538.31)  538.31  (350.20)  350.20
March 31, 2020
Non Current - Borrowings  (418.29)  418.29  (272.12)  272.12
Current - Borrowings  (19.72)  19.72  (12.83)  12.83
Current portion of Long Term
Borrowings

 (88.20)  88.20  (57.38)  57.38

Total  (526.21)  526.21  (342.33)  342.33

42	 Composite Scheme of Arrangement
Subsequent to the year end, NCLT Ahmedabad Bench vide its order dated May 03, 2021 (the “Order”), approved the
Composite Scheme of Arrangement (“the Scheme”) to merge the Holding Company Meghmani Organics Limited (MOL) with
the Company along with its Trading Division and Equity Investment in the Company. The Company has filed the certified true
copy of the Order with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (the “MCA”) on May 10, 2021.

The Company has given effect to the merger for the year ended March 31, 2021 considering it as an adjusting event and

[…]

to CNY
INR

Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  11,883.73  154.62  -   -   11,729.11
Other Non-Current Financial Assets  1,035.80  -   247.13  -   788.67
Other Current Financial Assets  183.80  -   123.57  -   60.23

 13,103.33  154.62  370.70  -   12,578.01
Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings  34,046.74  -   8,232.00  -   25,814.74
Trade Payables  7,304.93  -   6.86  -   7,298.07
Other Current Financial Liabilities  23,306.85  1,319.98  4,120.15  117.88  17,748.84
Less : Foreign Currency Hedged  12,348.00  -   12,348.00  -   -
Total  52,310.52  1,319.98  11.01  117.88  50,861.64

		  Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against Foreign Currency at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected Equity and Profit or
Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(H in Lakhs)
March 31, 2021 Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
5% movement
USD  (58.27)  58.27  (37.91)  37.91
EUR  17.98  (17.98)  11.70  (11.70)
CNY  (5.89)  5.89  (3.83)  3.83

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement for the Year Ended March 31, 2021

Annual Report 2020-21 | 197

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

39.	Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Contd.)

		  Interest Rate Risk
Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s Long-Term Debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its Interest Rate Risk by
having balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate Loans and Borrowings.

		  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings obligations. Borrowings is exposed to fair value interest rate risk.
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing Financial Instruments as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)
Variable-Rate Instruments March 31, 2021
Non Current - Borrowings  34,046.74
Current - Borrowings  7,503.49
Current portion of Long Term Borrowings  12,280.91
Total  53,831.14

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Interest Rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular Foreign Currency Exchange Rates, remain constant.

(H in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp   increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2021
Non Current - Borrowings  (340.47)  340.47  (221.49)  221.49
Current - Borrowings  (75.03)  75.03  (48.81)  48.81
Current portion of Long Term
Borrowings

 (122.81)  122.81  (79.89)  79.89

Total  (538.31)  538.31  (350.20)  350.20

40.	Composite Scheme of Arrangement
Subsequent to the year end, NCLT Ahmedabad Bench vide its order dated May  03, 2021 (the “Order”), approved the
Composite Scheme of Arrangement (“the Scheme”) to merge the Company Meghmani Organics Limited (MOL) with the
Holding Company Meghmani Finechem Limited along with its Trading Division and Equity Investment in the Company. The
Holding Company has filed the certified true copy of the Order with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (the “MCA”) on May 10,
2021.

The Group has given effect to the merger for the year ended March 31, 2021 considering it as an adjusting event and has